## **S&P Global** Ratings

# Rising Rents, Stable Leverage, And Dividend Cut Support Vonovia's Credit Profile

March 21, 2023

This report does not constitute a rating action.

PARIS (S&P Global Ratings) March 21, 2023--Despite the current inflationary pressures weighing on German households' purchasing power, real estate holding company Vonovia SE (BBB+/Stable/A-2) was able to raise rents steadily and maintain high collection and occupancy rates of 99.8% and 98%, respectively, in 2022. The company's financial performance for the year was in line with S&P Global Ratings' expectations, including steady rental income growth, contained asset valuation decline, and an announced dividend cut.

**Vonovia's rental income growth is in line with our assumptions.** The company posted a 3.3% like-for-like increase in rental income for the full year after 3.4% in first-half 2022, which is within the 3.0%-3.5% range we forecast in November (see "Outlooks On Vonovia And Deutsche Wohnen Revised To Stable On Tougher Market Conditions; 'BBB+' Ratings Affirmed," published Nov. 11, 2022). This compares with 3.2% in 2021 and 3.1% in 2020, and includes Deutsche Wohnen, which Vonovia acquired in November 2021. We now forecast 2.5%-3.5% organic growth of rental income in 2023-2024. This is because strong demand for housing and a progressive rise in rent indexation due to inflation should offset the lower potential for growth from Vonovia's downsized renovation program, which generally allows it to raise its rents. Moreover, elevated construction costs would likely limit new housing supply in the market in 2023-2024, further exacerbating the shortage of housing in Germany (see "German Residential REITs Face A Mixed Outlook In 2023," published Feb. 20, 2023).

**Higher operating costs weighed on the value-added segment, while property development and recurring sales fared well.** EBITDA from the value-added segment (technical services, mostly craftsmen) declined by 17.6%, since the revenue increase was offset by lower investments and materially higher operating costs due to labor shortages, pushing the company to spend more on outsourcing. We expect cost pressures to progressively ease in 2023 although business volumes could remain subdued. EBITDA from the recurring sales segment remained positive (up 19.3%) thanks to higher pricing. As demand slowed during the year, the company boosted volumes in the fourth quarter by lowering its fair value minimum step-up to 28% from 39%, as expected. For 2023, we think the company's plans to maintain or slightly decrease its fair value minimum step-up should continue to offset potential volume declines. EBITDA from developments remained relatively stable, down only 1.2%. We believe the ongoing shift to build-to-sell property from build-to-hold will continue to support revenue in the next two years.

#### PRIMARY CREDIT ANALYST

### Franck Delage Paris + 33 14 420 6778 franck.delage @spglobal.com

#### SECONDARY CONTACT

Nicole Reinhardt Frankfurt + 49 693 399 9303 nicole.reinhardt @spglobal.com

ADDITIONAL CONTACT

Corporate and IFR EMEA RatingsCorpIFREMEA @spglobal.com

# RatingsDirect®

Valuation declines in the second half of 2022 were limited, and we believe Vonovia's balance sheet has sufficient buffers for 2023. Vonovia reported 0.5% like-for-like growth of property valuations for the full year of 2022, including a decline of 3.9% in the second half. This is a sharp slowdown from 2021, when growth was 14.3%, but still well within our assumption of a 10% contraction for the period June 30, 2022, to Dec. 31, 2023. While demand from institutions declined sharply in 2022 due to weaker funding conditions, we understand demand from households remains somewhat more resilient and less sensitive to rising mortgage interest rates.

We continue to assume higher funding costs and limited noncore asset disposals. We assume a 4.5% refinancing coupon on all upcoming debt maturities, based on management's track record of raising debt cheaper than unsecured bond trading. In addition, we assume significantly lower capital expenditure in 2023 at about  $\in$ 850 million (excluding capitalized maintenance) or 0.9% of the gross asset value (GAV) than in 2022 ( $\in$ 1,445 million or 1.5% GAV). In our base-case scenario, we don't assume the sale of Deutsche Wohnen's nursing homes or of the large joint venture portfolio, which the company is contemplating. Under these conservative assumptions, Vonovia's EBITDA-to-interest ratio should weaken in the 2.8x-3.5x range in 2023-2024, although it declined to only 3.7x as of Dec. 31, 2022, from 3.8x on Dec. 31, 2021.

**The company's liquidity situation remains adequate.** Vonovia's overall debt maturities are manageable, given their long average remaining term of 7.4 years as of Dec. 31, 2022, and staggered nature. No more than 10%-11% of debt (about  $\leq 3.5$  billion- $\leq 4.5$  billion) matures each year. The company should generate  $\leq 1.4$  billion- $\leq 1.5$  billion of funds from operations this year and currently has a healthy cash position ( $\leq 1.2$  billion as of Dec. 31, 2022), a large available revolving credit facility ( $\leq 3.0$  billion), and a credit line of  $\leq 0.6$  billion from the European Investment Bank to cover its  $\leq 3.4$  billion of debt maturities and reduced  $\leq 850$  million investment plan in 2023. In the future, an increase in free cash flow should cover upcoming bond maturities, limiting the need to raise new expensive debt. We do not anticipate financial covenant breaches or very tight headroom, despite the risk of valuation declines. This is because, in the unlikely event of a more than 28% decline in fair value or a 205% increase in interest charges in the short term, the company has sufficient covenant headroom to absorb it.

The public prosecutor's investigation of a group of former employees linked to awarding third-party contracts is credit neutral at this stage. On March 7, 2023, Vonovia announced an investigation by Germany's public prosecutor of a group of individuals at the operational level in the group's technical area. According to the statement, there were alleged procedural breaches in the awarding of contracts to subcontractors, to Vonovia's detriment. We understand Vonovia is actively cooperating with authorities and may press charges against the suspects. We also understand that Vonovia may have suffered potential financial damage, but no adverse implications for tenants have been identified at this stage. The total orders with the third-party contractors potentially affected would have represented a very small portion of the company's investments. Vonovia subsequently launched an independent investigation, in which Deloitte Hengeler Mueller will seek to clarify potential control issues so the company can remedy them. Therefore, we do not expect a strong or lasting negative impact on Vonovia's reputation although we will monitor future developments closely.

Lower dividends and investments this year should help protect the balance sheet in the absence of large disposals. Vonovia's debt-to-debt-plus-equity and debt-to-EBITDA (excluding recurring sales) ratios remained elevated in 2022 at 56.7% (56.4% in Dec. 31, 2021) and 19.9% (25.5x as of Dec 31, 2021), respectively, although the latter declined strongly thanks to steady

#### Rising Rents, Stable Leverage, And Dividend Cut Support Vonovia's Credit Profile

revenue growth and reduction of debt by about €2 billion. The company has not yet executed a large, planned disposal. However, we view as positive its decision to cut the dividend to 30% of funds from operations and to propose a scrip dividend this year. We also expect the company to further decrease its investments, by about €500 million in 2023, and generate stronger free operating cash flow. The company should therefore be able to maintain a

debt-to-debt-plus-equity ratio of about 55%, despite negative revaluations, and progressively improve its debt-to-EBITDA (excluding recurring sales) ratio to 17x-19x in 2023-2024, absent large disposals. We believe these levels are consistent with our benchmarks for the rating, such as debt to debt plus equity below 60%. In our assumptions, we do not factor in a disposal of Adler's shares or a sale of the health care assets at Deutsche Wohnen, although we understand this could be an option.

## **Related Research**

- German Residential REITs Face A Mixed Outlook In 2023, Feb. 20, 2023
- Outlooks On Vonovia And Deutsche Wohnen Revised To Stable On Tougher Market Conditions; 'BBB+' Ratings Affirmed, Nov. 11, 2022

S&P Global Ratings, part of S&P Global Inc. (NYSE: SPGI), is the world's leading provider of independent credit risk research. We publish more than a million credit ratings on debt issued by sovereign, municipal, corporate and financial sector entities. With over 1,400 credit analysts in 26 countries, and more than 150 years' experience of assessing credit risk, we offer a unique combination of global coverage and local insight. Our research and opinions about relative credit risk provide market participants with information that helps to support the growth of transparent, liquid debt markets worldwide.

Copyright © 2023 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Rating-related publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgment at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.